

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2227-2023	Version: 1				
Туре:	Ordinance		Status:	Passed		
File created:	7/14/2023 I		In control:	Recreation & Parks Committee		
On agenda:	7/31/2023		Final action:	8/2/2023		
Title:	To amend ordinance 1521-2023 to authorize the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to enter into a City funded grant agreement for youth programming with Telos Training, Inc DBA The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden instead of The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden; to authorize the purchase of food by grantees authorized under 1521-2023; and to declare an emergency. (\$0.00)					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/2/2023	1	ACTING CITY CLERK	Attest	
8/2/2023	1	MAYOR	Signed	
7/31/2023	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
7/31/2023	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

Background: This ordinance amends ordinance 1521-2023. The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden was authorized by Ord 1521-2023 to receive grant funds. However that entity is not the legal name of the organization, it is a registered DBA of the legal entity Telos Training, Inc. Therefore an amendment is necessary to change the name of the organization authorized to receive funding from The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden to Telos Training, Inc.

A further amendment is needed to authorize the expenditure of funds by grantees listed in 1521-2023 for the purchase of reasonable food & non-alcoholic beverages for summer youth program participants.

Principal Parties:

Telos Training, Inc. DBA The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden 4083 Easton Way Columbus, OH 43219 (614) 835-6784 Contract Compliance Number: CC-014886 Contract Compliance Expiration Date: July 7, 2025

Emergency Justification: Emergency action is requested in order to execute the grant agreement with Telos Training authorized by 1521-2023. The funding for the grant is intended for summer programming which is already in progress and the organization is depending on the funds for incurred expenses.

Fiscal Impact: The expenditure of \$33,245.00 was authorized by ORD 1521-2023 and is encumbered on ACPO009155.

File #: 2227-2023, Version: 1

To amend ordinance 1521-2023 to authorize the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to enter into a City funded grant agreement for youth programming with Telos Training, Inc DBA The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden instead of The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden; to authorize the purchase of food by grantees authorized under 1521-2023; and to declare an emergency. (\$0.00)

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend ordinance 1521-2023 authorizing the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to enter into a grant agreement for youth programming with Telos Training, Inc DBA The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden instead of The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the expenditure of funds by grantees listed in 1521-2023 for the purchase of reasonable food & non-alcoholic beverages for summer youth program participants to serve a proper public purpose by nourishing summer program participants with nutritious snacks and meals while they are attending camps and programs; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Recreation and Parks Department in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director of Recreation and Parks to execute the grant agreement with Telos Training, Inc, DBA The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden because the summer programming funded by the grant is already in progress and the organization is depending on the funds for incurred expenses, NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance 1521-2023 is hereby amended to authorize the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to enter into a grant agreement for youth programming with <u>Telos Training</u>, Inc DBA The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden instead of The Charles Madison Nabrit Memorial Garden.

SECTION 2. That the expenditure of funds by grantees listed in 1521-2023 for the purchase of reasonable food & nonalcoholic beverages for summer youth program participants to serve a proper public purpose by nourishing summer program participants with nutritious snacks and meals while they are attending camps and programs is hereby authorized.

SECTION 3. That all other provisions within ordinance 1521-2023 shall remain the same.

SECTION 4. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.